
Meet the  
Newest  
Member of the  
ABC Team



ALL TYPES OF FIRE PROTECTION

When it comes to
fire protection, go with

the largest in N.H.

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053
603.432.8221
603.434.3194 (f)

104 Etna Road
Lebanon, NH 03766
603.448.5461
603.448.7334 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053
603.432.8221
603.434.8128 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446
(603) 358-6736
(603) 358-6832 (f)

FIRE PROTECTION Co., LLC

SALES • DESIGN • INSTALLATION • INSPECTIONS

COMMERCIAL • INDUSTRIAL
SERVICE • REPAIR

       FIRE SPRINKLERS • FIRE ALARMS
           FOAM • FIRE EXTINGIUSHERS

PO Box 53
Jackson, NH 03846
(603) 383-6888
(603) 383-6888 (f)



Associated Builders and Contractors, 
Inc. is a national non-profit organization 
whose mission is to represent the 
construction industry as a cohesive group 
of professionals, to serve as their vision and 
voice, and to pursue quality, common goals, 
and solutions to industry issues. 

The NH/VT chapter is located at: 
58 Chenell Drive, Concord, NH

603-226-4789
info@abcnhvt.org

Construction Resource is published 
quarterly by the NH/VT Chapter of 

Associated Builders and Contractors. 
Subscription rate is $20 per year.

CHAIR
Wayne Symonds, Methuen Construction Co., Inc.

1ST VICE CHAIR
Joe Campbell, North Branch Construction, Inc.

2ND VICE CHAIR
Will Long, Interstate Electrical Services Corp.

TREASURER
Rusty Mosca, Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA

DIRECTORS
Tim Barton, DECCO, Inc.

Sarah Crane, Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
Bill Hickey, The H.L. Turner Group Inc.

Robert Holden, Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC
Eric Horner, The Rowley Agency

Matt Johnson, Devine, Millimet & Branch
Jeff Luter,  Fulcrum Associates, Inc.

Dan Smith,  H.P. Cummings  
Construction Company

Matt Wheaton, The MacMillin Company

PAST CHAIR
Mike Dion, Metro Walls, Inc.

NATIONAL DIRECTORS
Kelly Gagliuso, Gagliuso & Gagliuso, PA
Mark Hodsdon, Palmer & Sicard, Inc.

EX OFFICIO: 
Jennifer Monkiewicz, USI Insurance,  

ABC Group Trust Administrator
Jeff Comeau, Specialty Services of New England, 
LLC, ABC Young Professionals Group (YPG), Chair

PRESIDENT & CEO
Joshua P. Reap, ABC NH/VT

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION  
& WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT
Jennifer Landon, ABC NH/VT

DIRECTOR OF PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
Paulette Melanson, ABC NH/VT

MEMBERSHIP DIRECTOR
Shari Durazzano, ABC NH/VT

DESIGN/PRODUCTION
Susan G. Englert

Bradstreet Englert Creative
www.BECreativeSC.com 

V O L .  2 7 ,  I S S U E  2

Table of Contents

FROM THE CHAIR
Great Things are Accomplished  
When We Empower People  
to be Leaders........................................3
Welcome to ABC, Shari Durazzano!........6

BUSINESS FEATURES
VT Addresses Labor Shortage.................7

LEGAL & REGULATORY
Political Notebook: 2018 NH  
Legislative Session Summary................9

MEMBER NEWS
New Member Spotlight..........................5
News of Our Members.........................19
ABC Celebrates Its Members...............22

PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES	 20-21

LABOR PRACTICES
Merit Shop Construction and  
The Trump Labor Agenda......................31

HUMAN RESOURCES
Workforce Drug Positivity  
Is at the Highest Rate in a Decade......35

ADVERTISER INDEX	 39



2 ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

Service Credit Union

Must be a member of Service Credit Union or eligible for membership.federally insured by ncua

Speak with a dedicated 
Business Services Representative 
today at 603.422.8439.

Service Credit Union is the  
perfect fit for your business.

We offer long-term, fixed-rate commercial 
real estate and construction loan options. By 
getting to know your business we can provide 
a package of services just right for your needs.

We offer the peace of mind of working with 
an organization built on a long history of 
responsibility, honor and member focus.

No dream is 
too big. 
No idea is 
too small.



3ISSUE 2 2018

CHAIR, TO PAGE 5

FROM THE CHAIR

Great Things are Accomplished When We  
Empower People to be Leaders	
	 Every New Year is the time 
to reflect on our accomplish-
ments 	 I am very pleased to 
share with you that our chapter 
is number one in the nation for 
retention! 
	 Recently our chapter attained 
just shy of a 95% retention 
rate with our members.  This 
is a significant milestone as 
we ranked number one across 
70 Chapters throughout the 
United States.  One might ask: 
“How was the accomplished?”  
The answer lies in the leader-
ship of our members, Board 
of Directors, chapter president 
and staff.  
Whether we are involved 
in managing a business, an 
association or aspects of our 
personal lives, leadership plays 

a vital role in 
the outcomes 
achieved.  
	
Leaders share 
a dream and 
direction that 
other people 
want to share 

and follow. The leadership vi-
sion goes beyond mission and 
vision statements. The vision 
of leadership permeates the 
workplace and is manifested 
in the actions, beliefs, values 
and goals of an organization’s 
champions. 
	 In fact, like most of our 
members, their businesses were 
started because the founder 
had a vision about what he or 
she could create. Sharing that 

vision with others in a way 
that compels them to act is the 
secret to a successful leader-
ship vision. I am reminded of 
the quote: “leadership is about 
influencing people so that they 
come to share common goals, 
values and attitudes and work 
more effectively toward the 
achievement of the organiza-
tion’s vision.”
	 Leaders need to be devel-
oped and inspired at all levels 
of an organization. To create 
a leadership environment, 
we must develop individu-
als to better influence others 
within the organization that 
will enable them to share the 
common goals, values and atti-
tudes to work more effectively 
toward attaining ABC’s vision.  

	 As an association we con-
tinually work to ensure there’s 
a connection between ABC, our 
members and their employ-
ees. Much of the effort comes 
through our ABC staff, Board 
of Directors and the leadership 
in our member companies. Our 
members can inspire with their 
own leadership reflecting the 
vision of ABC.  
	 It is clear ABC has a pro-
found, positive impact on 
our industry and it’s clear the 
vision of free enterprise and 
the Merit Shop philosophy are 
understood and widely shared.  
It is the linkage of leadership 
through member companies, 
ABC staff and the chapter presi-

Williams Scotsman

When the building is just right, productivity is all you see. When you order space 

solutions from Williams Scotsman, you get much more than just the space. You get the 

building configuration, the furniture, the fixings and even the coffee maker. This total 

solution approach delivers an ease of doing business none of our competitors can 

match. We do what we do best, so you can concentrate on doing what you do best - 

working your project, being productive, meeting your goals.

Contact your local sales representative at 800-782-1500 or visit us at willscot.com

MOVE IN.
START WORKING. 
FOCUS ON YOUR GOALS.



4 ISSUE 2 2018

Serving:  
New Hampshire 

Northeastern MA
Southern ME

• Residential Garage Doors 
• Commercial Garage Doors 
• Specialty Products

Contact us today! 
1-888-229-3667

www.raynordoorauthority.com
444 East Industrial Park Dr. Unit # 1 | Manchester, NH 03109

FROM THE CHAIR

®

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT.  REMEDIATION.  DEMOLITION. 

800-640-5323 
www.EnviroVantage.com

The EnviroVantage role is to perform
the initial environmental cleanup with
attention to the overall considerations
of the project. Having successfully
completed thousands of projects, we
believe in a “team” philosophy. EV
understands that by partnering with
owners, general contractors, and
consultants it ensures our customers
receive the most efficient, cost effective,
and safest projects possible.

Delivering safe, innovative
approaches to managing
high-risk, technically
complex projects

®

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT.  REMEDIATION.  DEMOLITION. 

800-640-5323 
www.EnviroVantage.com

The EnviroVantage role is to perform
the initial environmental cleanup with
attention to the overall considerations
of the project. Having successfully
completed thousands of projects, we
believe in a “team” philosophy. EV
understands that by partnering with
owners, general contractors, and
consultants it ensures our customers
receive the most efficient, cost effective,
and safest projects possible.

Delivering safe, innovative
approaches to managing
high-risk, technically
complex projects

®

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT.  REMEDIATION.  DEMOLITION. 

800-640-5323 
www.EnviroVantage.com



5ISSUE 2 2018

CHAIR, FROM PAGE 3

FROM THE CHAIR

Raynor Door Authority of New England

Serving:  
New Hampshire 

Northeastern MA
Southern ME

• Residential Garage Doors 
• Commercial Garage Doors 
• Specialty Products

Contact us today! 
1-888-229-3667

www.raynordoorauthority.com
444 East Industrial Park Dr. Unit # 1 | Manchester, NH 03109

dent that makes free enterprise 
the prevailing philosophy 
shared throughout our region. 
	 This is accomplished 
through effective commu-
nication of the reasons and 
implications of the Merit Shop 
Philosophy such that both cur-
rent and future members and 
other stakeholders understand 
their role in translating our vi-
sion in to reality.  
	 ABC staff accomplishes their 
mission by clearly setting the 
direction and purpose of the 
ABC chapter, reflecting a caring 

attitude through involvement 
with our membership, regu-
larly displaying the strengths, 
culture and values of of ABC, 
inspiring the enthusiasm, 
belief, commitment and excite-
ment in member companies, 
helping member companies 
believe they are part of some-
thing bigger than their daily 
work.  Through the shared 
vison and our collective leader-
ship, the long-term goals our 
association will be met.

ABC NH/VT Chairman 2018

Optiline Enterprise LLC – Tommy Bolduc
157 MAIN DUNSTABLE ROAD, NASHUA, NH 03060
(603) 402-1446
OPTILINE.CO

Delivering optimum 
performance, quality 
and customer service. 
Optiline Enterprises specializes in a variety of construction services 
including interior and exterior steel framing, drywall and drywall 
finishes, insulation and soundproofi ng, EIFS (Exterior Insulation 
Finishing System) and cultured stone. Optiline Enterprises 
brings high-volume building and retail exterior experience to the 
table, combined with family values. With strong growth since the 
company’s formation, Optiline strives to deliver quality and customer 
service - drawing on their policy of treating employees and clients 
like family. Following in the footsteps of generations before them, 
Optiline is driven by a strong entrepreneurial spirit and desire to 
bring their clients in New Hampshire, Massachusetts, Maine and 
Vermont an unrivaled experience and service.

Knott’s Land Care – Doug Knott
6 MANHATTAN DRIVE, AMHERST, NH 03031
(603) 571-7757
KNOTTSLANDCARE.COM

Knott’s Land Care leads 
with integrity. Is Trust Driven 
and Family Owned. We have 
been providing excellence in 
professional land care, design 
and build services to residential and commercial clientele since 
2004. Our business is built on the foundational belief that when 
we treat our employees, our community, and our larger world with 
respect and dignity, superiority in our craft only comes naturally.

New Member Spotlight



6 ISSUE 2 2018

Share your company’s news.
	  

Just completed a project? Added new employees? Won 
an award? Presented a scholarship?
	 Send your news releases and photos in to the ABC 
NH/VT at:

info@abcnhvt.org

Welcome to ABC, Shari Durazzano!
How to Grow Your Business and Create Success: 
An Interview with ABC NH/VT’s New Membership Director Shari Durazzano

	 Associated Builders and Con-
tractors of New Hampshire/
Vermont is excited to welcome 
Shari Durazzano, as the new 
chapter Membership Director. 
For nearly 15 years, Shari has 
led a successful career manag-
ing membership growth and 
retention in the association 
world. She has been able to 
grow membership by leaps and 
bounds in her past work and 
it’s clear through Shari’s track 
record of achievements that she 
has a wealth of experience in 
membership sales and manage-
ment, which she is excited to 
bring to ABC. 
	 Shari believes the key to 
her success has to do with her 
passion to build relationships 

between members and getting 
more people involved with the 
association. “Oftentimes the 
best business deals are fostered 
at an association networking 
event,” says Shari. “It’s why I 
find it so important to ensure 
people can connect with each 
other. At every event you will 
find me looking to talk with as 
many people as possible and 
listening to identify ways ABC 
can help them out.” 
	 Business-to-business de-
velopment is only part of the 
equation, though. 
	 Shari continues to develop 
creative ways to provide more 
value for members, by us-
ing innovative and creative 
resources. One such feature 

she developed for a chamber of 
commerce, called the “Monday 
Minute,” certainly gets atten-
tion. “I created the ‘Monday 
Minute’ video series to get 
people to share what they’re 
doing. The tool was successful 
at the chamber of commerce 
and I think it will be popular 
among ABC members. Con-
tractors are just so busy it can 
be hard to find time to talk 
about the great things they do. 
Our members build a lot of 
great projects and do wonder-
ful things in our community. I 
want to bring that story to our 
social media followers.” 
	 The other side of that equa-
tion is making sure member 
companies are taking full 
advantage of everything 
ABC provides its members. 
Shari plans to increase ABC’s 

membership base, implement 
innovative ways to incorporate 
more membership involve-
ment, and outreach to current 
and prospective members to 
find ways to help them in the 
industry. “I want to meet every 
member to have a conversation 
about their needs and enhance 
their membership in the ABC.” 
	 Shari takes on her new role 
with a smile, positive attitude, 
and enthusiasm. She strives 
at building relationships and 
promoting business. Shari was 
born, raised and educated in 
New Hampshire. She gradu-
ated from SNHU, magna cum 
laude, with a bachelor’s in busi-
ness administration and minor 
in marketing, a NHTI associ-
ates degree in Accounting and 
Pinkerton Academy.
	 Shari embraces the four 
seasons of the New Hampshire 
lifestyle.  She spends her free 
time with her husband, two 
boys, golden retriever, and 
friends. She loves running, 
watching the football, skiing, 
and attending concerts. She 
is passionate about ABC core 
values because her dad worked 
in the industry. 
	 Shari is proud to be part of 
the team and can be contacted 
at shari@abcnhvt.org or (603) 
568-2743.

ABC NH/VT



7ISSUE 2 2018

VT Addresses Labor Shortage
	 To help address the labor shortage in Vermont, the Vermont 
Business Roundtable and regional partners from around the state 
launched the Vermont Talent Pipeline Management Program 
(VTPM) to bridge the gap between what employers need and 
what prospective employees have to offer. The Vermont Talent 
Pipeline uses an employer-led, two-phased supply chain ap-
proach to identify training demands for the most critical jobs and 
to supply programs for the workforce:

1.	Demand-side – Gain consensus on employers’ critical  
job requirements

2.	Supply-side – Identify the best programs and improve  
talent flow

	 Associated Builders and Contractors NH/VT and some mem-
bers have been actively working with the Vermont Talent Pipeline 
to improve the worker shortage, with a focus on improving ca-
reer awareness. Local educators have responded positively to the 
employer demands for specific short-term credential programs; 
and college degree program needs to serve their industry.
	 One example of a training program to meet the needs of the 
industry includes a program developed by Burlington’s Commu-
nity and Economic Development Office (CEDO). In late April, 
$65k was granted to by a Vermont’s Department of Labor Work-
force Education and Training Fund Grant to train underserved 
youth with the critical skills necessary to fill needed construction 
jobs in the Burlington area. ReSOURCE and Burlington’s CEDO 
Workforce Program will train participants using the National 
Center for Construction Education and Research (NCCER) Core 
Curriculum with OSHA 10. The immersive 6 week curriculum 
includes: NCEER Core Essentials, OSHA10, employability/finan-
cial literacy training, and a 2 week Internship with a local compa-
ny. After program completion, participants have the opportunity 
to interview for full-time positions with a local VTPM Construc-
tion Employer and receive a wage bonus, if hired. The program 
started in June with a pilot of 6 participants, and the talent pool 
will join the labor market in July of 2018.
	 Additionally, in early May the Vermont Career and Technical 
Education’s (CTE) Buildings Trades instructors met with the NC-
CER (National Center for Construction Education and Research) 
and ABC NH/VT to adopt a standard curriculum for students. 
By the end of the day 16 Building programs in CTEs statewide 
agreed to implement the National Center for Construction Edu-
cation and Research (NCCER) Core Curriculum with OSHA 10. 
NCCER Construction Core is the first course to be offered for 
CTE’s youth programs, with potential for NCCER Carpentry 1. 
The CTE programs will provide students with projects and train-
ing to prepare them for the construction industry. Those com-
pleting the program have guaranteed interviews with the VTPM 
Construction Employer, as well as a wage bonus if hired. 
	 To learn more about the Vermont Talent Pipeline, visit the web-
site at www.vermonttpm.com. If you would like to get involved 
with other projects relating to the labor shortage in our industry, 
please reach out to the Associated Builders and Contractors NH/
Vermont Chapter at (603) 226-4789. 

BUSINESS FEATURES

Serving New Hampshire, Maine & Massachusetts

603.742.0677
martineauelectric.com

INDUSTRIAL  • OFFICE  • HOTEL  • COMMERCIAL



8 ISSUE 2 2018

LEGAL & REGULATORY

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352



9ISSUE 2 2018

Political Notebook: 2018 NH Legislative Session Summary
	 The 2018 New Hampshire 
Legislative session came to an 
unofficial close on Wednes-
day, May 23rd. It is unofficial 
because the Legislature will most 
likely come back for a day to 
deal with veto messages from the 
Governor. That will take place 
either in late Summer or the 
Legislature may wait until the 
Fall to consider vetoes.
	 At the direction of ABC NH/
VT, Sheehan Phinney Capitol 
Group worked with Governor 
Sununu and Legislative leaders 
to ensure policies put forward in 
2018 would benefit the industry 
while ensuring harmful, anti-
business legislation was defeat-
ed. Below is a summary of the 
final outcome of some of the key 
bills Sheehan Phinney Capitol 
Group worked on with the Asso-
ciated Builders and Contractors.

HUMAN RESOURCES 
LEGISLATION
	 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BILL: 
SB 318 This bill originally dealt 
with repealing certain provi-
sions of the youth employment 
law governing the employ-
ment of 16 and 17 year olds. 
The bill was amended several 
times throughout the legisla-
tive process and was eventually 
adopted by both chambers 
and it addresses other labor 
laws in addition to youth labor 
laws. The final version estab-
lishes criteria under which the 
commissioner of the depart-
ment of labor may conduct a 
workplace inspection; amends 
certain notification and posting 
requirements; amends cer-
tain provisions of the youth 
employment law; and amends 

the requirements for employer 
retention of hour and wage 
records. 
	 Regarding youth labor laws, 
the bill now allows 16 and 17 
year olds to work more hours 
per week as follows: 30 hours 
a week during a 5 day school 
week; 40 ¼ hours a week dur-
ing a 4 day school week; and 

48 hours during a school week 
with at least 1 but no more 
than 3 school days.
	 The bill also addressed an 
ongoing issue between em-
ployees and their employer 
concerning uniforms for the 
work place. The law now states 
(change is underlined)- “Uni-
form’’ means a garment with 
a company logo or fashion of 
distinctive design, worn by one 
or more employees, and serv-
ing as a means of identification 
or distinction. No employer 
shall require an employee to 
wear a uniform unless the 
employer provides each em-
ployee with a uniform reason-
ably suited for the conditions 
in which the employee would 
be required to wear one, at no 

SUMMARY, TO PAGE 11

LEGAL & REGULATORY

Thinking prevention.
Delivering reliability.
Being cost-effective.

Since 1917.

896 Goffs Falls Road, Manchester, NH
603-622-7493

www.eckhardtjohnson.com

S E R V I C E
• Plumbing 
• HVAC
• Service Agreements
• Maintenance Contracts

N E W  C O N S T R U C T I O N
• Hospitals
• Schools
• Office Buildings
• Manufacturing & 

Industrial Facilities
• Housing Projects
• Hotels
• Correctional Institutions

R E N O V A T I O N
• Boiler Replacement & Repairs
• Cooling Towers & Chillers
• Air Conditioning & 

Heating Equipment
• Process Piping
• Tenant Fit Up
• Turnkey Mechanical Systems
• Certified Medical Gas Installers
• Make Up Air Units

D E S I G N / B U I L D
• Plumbing
• HVAC
• Sheet Metal
• Process Piping

D U C T W O R K P I P I N G H V A C P L U M B I N G



10 ISSUE 2 2018

LEGAL & REGULATORY

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352

Full Compliance with
The Americans with
Disabilities Act

OSHA
Certified Technicians

Door Control, Inc.
Automatic Pedestrian Doors

Design Assistance Installation Service

Sliding, Swinging, Bifolding, Revolving, Handicap
Accessibility Door Operators, All Glass Automatic 
Door Systems, Automatic Sliding Fire Doors

Automatic/Manual Window Systems
High Security Drive-Up/Walk-Up
Fast Food Drive-Up
Pharmacy Drive-Up

Specialty Door Systems
Manual & Security Revolving Doors
ICU/CCU Sliding Door Systems
Industrial Door Systems
Clean Room Door Systems
Stainless Steel/Muntz Clad Doors
Explosion Proof Door Systems
Fire Rated Slide Doors

Maintenance Services
24x7 Service Response
Call Service & Planned Maintenance
Parts & Service -- All Manufacturers

Other Services
Motion Detectors & Photo Electrics
Control Switches & Floor Mats
Manual Door Closers & Exit Devices
Electric Locking Devices
Card Access Systems

Pedestrian Automatic Door Systems

Londonderry, NH
NH, VT, ME

1-800-258-9742

Bangor, ME
North/Central Maine

1-800-258-9742Portland, ME
Southern Maine
1-800-258-9742

Montpelier, VT
VT & Northeast NY

1-800-258-9742

Troy NY
Eastern NY

1-800-982-6807

Wallingford,CT
CT & Western MA
1-800-982-6807

Door Concepts
Eastern MA & RI
1-866-428-8636

Where Quality is Automatic

Specializing in:
Hospital Entrances Office Buildings
Handicap Doors Industrial Doors
Supermarkets Shopping Malls

Largest Service

Fleet in New England

www.doorcontrolne.com
sales@doorcontrolne.com   Tel: 1-800-258-9742    Fax: 1-800-594-8352



11ISSUE 2 2018

cost to the employee. An em-
ployee may purchase any other 
company garments or items if 
the employee chooses.
	 FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE INSUR-
ANCE: HB 628 would have 
established a system of paid 
family and medical leave insur-
ance. After passing the House 
by a slim margin, the full 
Senate voted along party lines 
to this bill to interim study by 
a vote of 14-10. An interim 
study vote is the polite way of 
killing a bill in the second year 
of the session. This bill would 
have created a paid medical 
leave program funded by an 
employee payroll reduction. 
The benefit would have been 
for 6 weeks and the program 
was optional in that you could 
opt-out at the time of being 
hired. ABC President, Joshua 
Reap, gave his first New Hamp-

shire testimony at a public 
hearing on the bill before the 
Senate Finance Committee out-
lining the concerns ABC mem-
bers had with the structure of 
the bill and he was pleased to 
see the Senate vote to give this 
measure a longer look.
	 UNUSED VACATION TIME: 
HB 1201 was relative to an 
employee’s earned but unused 
vacation time. This bill would 
have required an employer to 
pay its employees for earned 
but unused vacation time. After 
passing the House by a slim 
margin this bill headed over 
to the Senate. The full Senate 
voted to kill the bill on a voice 
vote.
	 MEDICAID EXPANSION: SB 313 
As drafted, the bill establishes 
the New Hampshire Granite 
Advantage Health Care Pro-
gram which shall replace the 
current New Hampshire health 
protection program. Under this 

program, those individuals eli-
gible to receive benefits under 
Medicaid and newly eligible 
adults will choose coverage 
offered by one of the managed 
care organizations contracted 
as vendors under the Medicaid 
program. For the first time, this 
measure would use 5 percent 
of state liquor sales profits to 
serve as a taxpayer match for 
the New Hampshire Granite 
Care Advantage Health Care 
Program. This bill has passed 
both chambers and will be 
signed into law by Governor 
Sununu.
	 WORK SCHEDULES: SB 422, 
relative to advance notice 
of work schedules. This bill 
would have required an em-
ployer to give 14 days’ advance 
notice of work schedules to 
its employees. The bill gained 
some Republican support 
on the Senate floor, but was 
ultimately tabled. A bill being 

SUMMARY, FROM PAGE 9 tabled in effect kills the bill, 
but still needs monitoring as 
it can be taken off the table at 
any time (with a simple major-
ity), but with the session all 
but over for 2018, it will die on 
the table. 

TAXES
	 BUSINESS TAXES: HB 1292, 
relative to the effective dates 
of changes to the rates for the 
business profits tax and the 
business enterprise tax. This 
bill changes the effective dates 
of the scheduled rate reduc-
tions to the business profits 
tax and the business enterprise 
tax, enacting those 6 months 
earlier than originally planned. 
It moved up the start date for 
the next round of business tax 
cuts to January 1, 2019, when 
the business profit tax will de-
crease from 7.9% to 7.7% and 

Jeremy Hiltz Excavating, Inc.

LEGAL & REGULATORY

SUMMARY, TO PAGE 13

People Ready

PeopleReady 
Speaks Construction
A partnership with PeopleReady allows you to get the skilled 
tradespeople you need, precisely when and where you need 
them. With our national team of local experts and decades of 
experience, we can create a custom workforce solution that 
fits your individual needs. 

PeopleReady.com

CONSTRUCTION



12 ISSUE 2 2018

Nathan Wechsler & Co.Think of us as your own 
personal Swiss accounting knife.

Nathan Wechsler & Company. 

Because only the fi nancially prepared survive.

70 Commercial Street, 4th Floor, Concord, NH 03301   603.224.5357
44 School Street, Lebanon, NH 03766   603.448.2650

www.nathanwechsler.com

LEGAL & REGULATORY

RPF Environmental

What you don’t know 
can hurt you.

Save your project 
from the haSSleS 
of finding the 
unexpected.

Schedule a consultation today. 
1-888-SAFE-AIR • Or visit www.airpf.com.

rapid reSponSe. truSted reSultS.

There’s no time to waste. 
rpf environmental is a 

full-service environmental 
health and safety consulting 

and testing provider that 
responds with the most 

cost-effective and quickest 
turnaround in the industry. 



13ISSUE 2 2018

RPF Environmental

What you don’t know 
can hurt you.

Save your project 
from the haSSleS 
of finding the 
unexpected.

Schedule a consultation today. 
1-888-SAFE-AIR • Or visit www.airpf.com.

rapid reSponSe. truSted reSultS.

There’s no time to waste. 
rpf environmental is a 

full-service environmental 
health and safety consulting 

and testing provider that 
responds with the most 

cost-effective and quickest 
turnaround in the industry. 

LEGAL & REGULATORY

the business enterprise tax will 
decrease from .675% to .60%.
 
WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT
	 JOB TRAINING: HB 1100, 
which passed both the House 
and the Senate, established a 
commission to review and eval-
uate workforce and job training 
programs in New Hampshire. 
The purpose of the commission 
is to review and evaluate all 
government funded workforce 
and job training programs in 
New Hampshire to ensure 
that they are effective, not 
duplicative, and that they are 
contributing to the needs of the 
workforce and the labor mar-
ket. The Commission mem-
bership is made up of a list of 
stakeholders from around the 
State who are involved in vari-
ous industries. We were able to 
ensure that ABC has a repre-
sentative on this commission. 
	 APPRENTICESHIP: HB 1327, 
which has passed both the 
House and the Senate, estab-
lishes the number of apprentice 
electricians that may work for a 
journeyman or master electri-
cian. The goal of this bill was 
to get more young people/
apprentices in the electrical 
industry. Currently the jour-
neymen to apprentice ration 
is 1:1. This bill will now allow 
two apprentices to work under 
a journeyman’s supervision.

CODES
	 BUILDING AND FIRE CODES: HB 
1254 has passed both cham-
bers and it establishes a com-
mittee to study the procedures 
for adoption of national codes 
by the state of New Hampshire; 
establishing a moratorium on 
the adoption of changes to 
the state building code and 

state fire code; and repealing 
the joint legislative oversight 
committee on the emergency 
management system. The 
moratorium portion of this 
bill was a late amendment that 
was tacked on at the very end 
of the process. The morato-
rium would have taken effect 
upon passage of the bill which 
would have created an issue 
because an important BOCA 
code that is sun setting this 
summer would not have been 
able to renew. We worked with 
the Conference of Committee 
Conferees to delay the start of 
the moratorium to July 1 to ad-
dress the concerns of the build-
ing contractors.

CONCLUSION
	 As we head into yet another 
election season, ABC NH/VT 
will be engaged in the po-
litical process in Concord and 
around the state. Unlike two 
years ago, there will not be as 
many open state senate seats in 
2018. At this point, only two 
State Senators of the 24 have 
announced they will not seek 
re-election. Compared to the 
2016 election where there were 
8 open seats up for grabs in the 
Senate as well as the Governor’s 
office. Gov. Sununu will be 
running for re-election and, at 
the time of publication, there 
are currently two announced 
Democratic candidates looking 
to challenge him. The House 
should see a similar turnover 
rate as in past years, 30-35%, 
with the major change com-
ing in who will be the next 
Speaker. Current Speaker, Rep. 
Gene Chandler, has already 
announced he will not seek the 
Speakership next year, opening 
up a contested race for this im-
portant and powerful position.

SUMMARY, FROM PAGE 11



14 ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

MANCHESTER
CONCORD
PORTSMOUTH
BOSTON
603-669-1000
DevineMillimet.com

How can we help you?

Devine Millimet’s Construction Team 

has the technical training and industry 

experience necessary to represent 

clients on complex projects throughout 

New England and beyond.

DevineMillimet.com/ConstructionSNXVSNXV

ABC–Become a Member

“Our construction 
business has 18 
employees. Currently, 
we’re saving $4,176 
with two of ABC’s 
discount programs, 
which more than 
pays for our 
membership dues.”

—Pamela Volm
Annapolis Contracting, Inc.

Your Discounts Offset the Membership Fee
Every business is different, but every contractor has expenses. Here’s 

how much a typical contractor with 15 employees can expect to save 

in one year with just a few of the ABC member business discounts.

Example of Company Savings

Product or Service Savings

Chevrolet Cargo Van 1 vehicle $1,000

FedEx Shipping 2 envelopes/week $628

Verizon Wireless Service 7 cell phones $980

Aramark Apparel Rental 8 rentals/week $850

Total Savings for Year: $3,458Total Savings for Year: $3,458

Building Your Business

Take advantage of great resources and 
programs to grow your business.

• Accredited Quality Contractor – Shows 
prospective clients that you have achieved 
a high level of corporate responsibility

• Safety Training Evaluation Process –
Improves your company’s safety 
practices and can lower your workers’ 
compensation insurance rates

• Excellence in Construction Awards – 
Showcases your company’s best projects 

• Networking Events – Connects you 
with contractors and leaders in the 
construction fi eld

• Peer Groups – Share experiences with 
contractors from across the country

Saving You Money*

Tap into exclusive discounts for ABC 
members and save on business services 
and products you’re already purchasing. 

• Enterprise – Save up to 15% on vehicle 
expenses. GM and Ford discounts apply. 

• General Motors – Save up to $1,000 per 
vehicle on top of other incentives

• Verizon Wireless – Save up to 22% on 
mobile phone plans

• FedEx – Save 29% on overnight delivery 
services

• Ford –  Save up to $3,000 per fl eet 
vehicle on top of other fl eet discounts

• Aramark – Save 20% on safety apparel

• And More! – See all the programs at 
www.abc.org/discounts.

* Vendors and discounts subject to change.

Keeping You Informed

ABC provides resources to help you stay 
current with the information you need to 
make better business decisions.

• Construction Executive – The magazine 
for the business of construction

• ABC Newsline – Weekly electronic 
newsletter for merit shop contractors

• Local Newsletters – Print and electronic 
publications of regional interest

• Legal Resources – Get help on labor 
and construction law issues

• Construction Economic Update – 
Stay current on news that impacts 
your business

Learn More Today! Find the ABC chapter in your area.

Online: www.abc.org/join  —  Email: members@abc.org

12
53
_0
31
3

When you join Associated Builders and Contractors (ABC), you 

become part of the nation’s leading association for merit shop 

construction and construction-related fi rms. 

Become an ABC 
Member for Free!



15ISSUE 2 2018

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA

MANCHESTER
CONCORD
PORTSMOUTH
BOSTON
603-669-1000
DevineMillimet.com

How can we help you?

Devine Millimet’s Construction Team 

has the technical training and industry 

experience necessary to represent 

clients on complex projects throughout 

New England and beyond.

DevineMillimet.com/ConstructionSNXVSNXV

ABC NH/VT



16 ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

Metro Walls, Inc.



17ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

Granite State Plumbing & Heating, LLC

A division of  

Weare, NH 03281 

Toll Free (866) 540-1542 
Phone (603) 529-3322 

Service (603) 529-3331 

www.gsphinc.com 

Mechanical 
Contractors 
■ Commercial 
■ Industrial 
■ Institutional 
■ Multi-Family 
■ Design/Build 

    Service 
Department 
■ Refrigeration 
■ Heating/AC 
■ Medical Gas 
■ Plumbing 
■ 24-Hour Service 
■ PM Contracts 

Recent & Current Projects 
NovoNordisk  Lebanon, NH 

Great Glen Hotel,  Greens Grant, NH 
FW Webb Distribution Center  Londonderry, NH 

Plymouth State University Residence Hall Plymouth, NH 
Bluebird Self Storage  Manchester, Hooksett, Bedford, NH 
Southern NH University Athletic Complex   Manchester, NH 

Proudly Serving the New Hampshire Construction Community Since 1983 

       NEW SERVICE LOCATION:  10 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE 
                                                      UNIT 1A 
                                                      WEST LEBANON, NH  03784 

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS

“For large or small projects,  
our quality and expertise are umatched.”

• Experts at Design-Build
• Fire Alarm Installations
• Fast Track Projects

• Emergency Generators
• Control Wiring
•  Computer Aided Design  

(CAD)

4224 nd

USI - New England



18 ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS

North Branch Construction, Inc.

Construction Manager • Design-Builder • General Contractor

2018 ABC NH/VT
GOLD SPONSOR

Concord, New Hampshire • (603) 224-3233 • www.northbranch.net

2017 ABC NH/VT Award of Excellence
St. Paul’s School

Ohrstrom Library Renovation



19ISSUE 2 2018

CREDIT, TO PAGE 33

MEMBER NEWS

MEMBER NEWS, TO PAGE 23

News of Our Members
 NORTH BRANCH CONSTRUC-

TION recognizes the value and 
importance of promoting from 
within a company. The firm 
recently named Katie Lopes 
of Concord, 
NH Market-
ing Manager. 
Lopes has 
been with the 
firm for over 
nine years, 
starting as 
a part-time 
Project Man-
ager Assistant while continuing 
her education at New England 
College in Henniker, NH. 
After joining North Branch 
Construction full-time, she 
was soon promoted to Mar-
keting Coordinator in 2011. 
Lopes currently serves on the 
Board of Directors for the NH/

beds, totaling 24, making it 
the largest domestic violence 
shelter in New Hampshire. 
	 North Branch Construction’s 
contribution to the fast-track 
project is managing the renova-
tion of the basement level, pro-
viding space for laundry and 
secure occupant storage. North 
Branch Construction’s volun-
teer crew, led by John Connor, 
includes Joseph Campbell, Luc 
Carrier, Joel Chrisman, and 
Amelia DeVellis. The project 
was completed earlier this year.
	 North Branch Construc-
tion has recently begun the 
renovation of the Blunt Alumni 
Center on the Dartmouth Col-
lege campus. The Blunt Alumni 
Center is a mixed-use building 
that provides both academic 
and administrative space to 
the college. Existing offices, 
breakrooms, restrooms, and a 
kitchen will all receive reno-
vations and a canopy will be 
added at the Garden level exit 
to cover the existing exterior 
exit stairs. Renovations include 
a air conditioning system, new 
lighting and power distribu-
tion, new windows, and new 
finishes. This project will also 
reconfigure the existing layout 
of the building to provide four 
new seminar rooms, a new 

Katie Lopes

VT Chapter of the Associ-
ated Builders and Contractors 
Young Professionals Group 
(ABC YPG).
	 North Branch Construction 
has partnered with Building on 
Hope for their 2018 project, 
the renovation of the Crisis 
Center of Central New Hamp-
shire (CCCNH) emergency 
shelter in Concord, NH. Build-
ing on Hope is a community 
organization of volunteers who 
work with builders, architects, 
and designers to provide physi-
cal improvements to facilities 
associated with non-profit 
service groups.
	 CCCNH provides services 
for survivors of domestic and 
sexual violence in Merrimack 
County including emergency 
shelter, a 24-hour hotline, 
court and hospital advocacy, 

community education, and 
support groups. The renova-
tion of their facility will pro-
vide an increased number of 

NBC’s carpenters, Joel Chrisman, 
and Amelia DeVellis

Blunt Alumni Center, Dartmouth College



THE INFORMATION SOURCE FOR OWNERS • ARCHITECTS • CONSTRUCTION PROFESSIONALS

20 ISSUE 2 2018

PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES

GENERAL CONTRACTORS
Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824
www.alpine-environmental.com
Bancroft Contracting Corporation
23 Phillips Road
South Paris, ME 04281
www.bancroftcontracting.com
Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
91 Bisson Avenue
Laconia, NH 03246
www.bpsnh.com
Carrigg Commercial Builders LLC
454 Sheffield Rd
Manchester, NH 03103
www.carrigg.com
Charters Brothers Construction, LLC
27 Main Street
Danville, NH 03819-3214
www.chartersbrothers.com
Cianbro Corporation
PO Box 1000
Pittsfield, ME 04967
www.cianbro.com
CMGC Building Corp.
360 Harvey Road
Manchester, NH 03103
www.cmgcbuildingcorp.com
Cobb Hill Construction, Inc.
206 North State Street
Concord, NH 03301
www.cobbhill.com
Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH 03264
www.construxinc.com
D. L. King & Associates, Inc.
27 Tanglewood Drive
Nashua, NH 03062
www.dlkingnh.com
Eckman Construction Co., Inc.
84 Palomino Lane
Bedford, NH 03110
eckmanconstruction.com
Estes & Gallup, Inc.
PO Box 240
Lyme, NH 03768
www.estes-gallup.com
Fulcrum Associates, Inc.
5 Tech Circle
Amherst, NH 03031
www.fulcrum-nh.com
Green Mountain Pipeline Services, Inc.
768 South Main St. # 1
Bethel, VT 05032
www.greenmountainpipe.com
H.P. Cummings Construction Company
PO Box 269
Woodsville, NH 03785
www.hpcummings.com
JBR Associates, LLC
10 Northern Blvd. #16
Amherst, NH 03031
www.jbrnh.com
LaMontagne Builders Inc.
317 South River Road
Bedford, NH 03110
www.lamontagnebuilders.com
Lewis Builders Development, Inc.
54 Sawyer Ave.
Atkinson, NH 03811
www.lewisbuilders.com
Mark Carrier Construction, Inc.
175 Lincoln Street  # 101
Manchester, NH 03103-5031
www.mcci-nh.com
Meridian Construction Corporation
32 Artisan Court # 4
Gilford, NH 03249
www.meridiannh.com
Methuen Construction Co., Inc.
144 Main Street  PO Box 980
Plaistow, NH 03865
www.methuenconstruction.com
Morin Contracting Services, Inc.
711 Riverwood Drive
Pembroke, NH 03275
www.morincontractingservices.com
North Branch Construction
76 Old Turnpike Road
Concord, NH 03301
www.northbranch.net

NorthPoint Construction Management, LLC
22 Hampshire Drive
Hudson, NH 03051-4922
www.northpointcm.com
PROCON
PO Box 4430 1359 Hooksett Rd.
Manchester, NH 03106
www.proconinc.com
R.M. Piper, Inc.
PO Box 490
Plymouth, NH 03264
www.rmpiper.com
Schroeder Construction Management, Inc.
2 Townsend West, Unit 3
Nashua, NH 03063
www.schroedercmi.com
SmartATI Construction
16 Whitehall Road # 2
Rochester, NH 03867
www.SmartATIConstruction.com
Structural Associates, Inc.
5903 Fisher Road
East Syracuse, NY 13057
www.structuralassociates.com
Sullivan Construction, Inc.
258 South River Road
Bedford, NH 03110
www.sullivanconstruction.com
TCD Construction, Inc.
91 Hancock Road
Peterborough, NH 03458
tcdbuild.com
The MacMillin Co., LLC
17 Elm Street
Keene, NH 03431
www.macmillin.com
Trumbull-Nelson Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 1000
Hanover, NH 03755
www.T-N.com
Turnstone Corporation
479 Nashua Street
Milford, NH 03055
www.turnstonecorp.com
W.M. Schultz Construction
PO Box 2620  831 Rte 67,  
Curtis Ind. Park #28A
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
www.wmschultz.com

SPECIALTY CONTRACTORS
A. J. Cameron’s Sod Farms Inc.
PO Box 536
Farmington, NH 03835
www.cameronsnh.com
AA & D Masonry LLC
1650 Elm Street  #303
Manchester, NH 03101-1217
Accessibility Systems, Inc.
425 Washington St. - Ste. 108
Claremont, NH 03743
www.accessibilitysystems.com
Accurate Air, Inc.
140 Bouchard Street # 1
Manchester, NH 03103-3358
www.accurateairinc.com
Al Terry Plumbing & Heating, Inc.
1776 Hooksett Rd.
Hooksett, NH 03106-1689
www.alterryplumbing.com
All-Bright Systems, LLC
5 Brook Hollow Drive
Salem, NH 03079-1867
www.all-brightsystems.com
Alliance Mechanical, Inc.
PO Box 666
Essex Junction, VT 05453
www.amivt.com
All-Ways Accessible, Inc.
128 Hall Street  # F
Concord, NH 03301
www.AWALifts.com
Alpine Environmental, Inc.
275 Billerica Rd., Suite 2B
Chelmsford, MA 01824
www.alpine-environmental.com
American Steel & Precast Erectors
328 Sawmill Road   PO Box 185
Greenfield, NH 03047
www.aspe-nh.com

Amherst Insulation & Firestop Service, Inc.
100 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH 03101
Andrews Construction Co., Inc.
PO Box 720
Campton, NH 03223
www.andrewsconst.com
ARC Mechanical Contractors
PO Box 724
Bradford, VT 05033
www.arcmech.com
Armand E. Lemire Co. Inc.
PO Box 16454
Hooksett, NH 03106
http://armandlemire.wpengine.com/
Associated Concrete Coatings, Inc.
476 Valley Street
Manchester, NH 03103
www.concoat.com
Bancroft Contracting Corporation
23 Phillips Road
South Paris, ME 04281
www.bancroftcontracting.com
Blaktop, Inc.
PO Box 5243
West Lebanon, NH 03784
www.blaktop.com
Blue Ribbon Companies: Fence, Landscaping, 
Recr.
PO Box 16717
Hooksett, NH 03106
blueribbonnh.com
Bode Equipment Company
23 Londonderry Road # 12
Londonderry, NH 03053-3314
www.bodeequipment.com
Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp.
91 Bisson Avenue
Laconia, NH 03246
www.bpsnh.com
Bouchard Steel Erectors LLC
PO Box 760
North Bennington, VT 05257
Bow Plumbing & Heating Corp.
3 Bow Bog Road
Bow, NH 03304
www.bowph.com
Caprioli Painting, Inc / CPI Floor Coatings
20 Beech Street Ext.  # 3
Newmarket, NH 03857
www.capriolipainting.com
Chestnut & Cape, Inc.
30 North River Lake Road
Northwood, NH 03261
chestnutandcape.com
Cianbro Corporation
PO Box 1000
Pittsfield, ME 04967
www.cianbro.com
Cole Electric, Inc.
205 Church Lane
East Thetford, VT 05043
www.coleelectric.com
Colonial Green Products Distributers, LLC
1032 NH Route 119 #6
Rindge, NH 03461-6008
colonialgreenproducts.com
Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH 03264
www.construxinc.com
Control Technologies
111 Zachary Rd.
Manchester, NH 03109-5609
www.controltechinc.com
Covenant Fire Protection, Inc.
62 West Brook Street
Manchester, NH 03101
www.covenantfirepro.com
Damon Insulation Co., Inc.
5 Tallwood Drive # C
Bow, NH 03304
www.damoninsulation.com
Daniels Electric Corporation
PO Box 7412
Gilford, NH 03247
danielselectriccorp.com
DECCO, Inc
31 Route 13
Brookline, NH 03033
www.decco.com

Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC
605 Front Street
Manchester, NH 03102
www.denronph.com
Dependable Controls Services LLC
PO Box 307
Seabrook, NH 03874
www.dependablecontrolsservices.com
Deventry Construction/ Siding Specialists
716 Clough Mill Road
Pembroke, NH 03275
www.deventryconstruction.com
Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Drive # D
Londonderry, NH 03053-2349
www.doorcontrolne.com
Dowling Corporation
112 Heritage Ave.
Portsmouth, NH 03801
www.dowlingcorp.com
Eastern Vent Systems, Inc.
4 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH 03076
www.easternvent.com
Eckhardt & Johnson, Inc.
896 Goffs Falls Road
Manchester, NH 03103
www.eckhardtjohnson.com
EMCOR Services New England Mechanical
649 East Industrial Park Dr. # 11
Manchester, NH 03109
www.nemsi.com
EnviroVantage, Inc.
629 Calef Highway
Epping, NH 03042
www.envirovantage.com
Ewing Electrical Co., Inc.
PO Box 370
Deerfield, NH 03037
Executive Building Systems, Inc.
19 Star Drive Unit C
Merrimack, NH 03054
www.executivebuildingsystems.us
F. A. Gray, Inc.
300 West Rd. # 4
Portsmouth, NH 03801
fagray.com
F.H. Hamblet, LLC
29 Victoria St.
Keene, NH 03431
www.hambletelectric.com
Gate City Electric, LLC
PO Box 3554
Nashua, NH 03061
www.gatecityelectric.com
George W. Pynn Masonry
29 Newton Rd.  -  Rte. 108
Plaistow, NH 03865
www.pynnmasonry.com
Godin Associates, Inc
1721 Carl Broggi Highway
Lebanon, ME 04027
Gorman-Thomas, Inc.
20 Commerce Park North
Bedford, NH 03110
www.gormanthomas.com
Granite State Plumbing & Heating, LLC
17 Oil Mill Road
Weare, NH 03281
www.gsphinc.com
Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 North Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053
www.hampshirefire.com
Harry-O Electrical Corporation
PO Box 7812
Loudon, NH 03301
www.harryoelectrical.com
Interstate Electrical Services Corporation
15 Cote Lane
Bedford, NH 03110
www.iesc1.com
Irish Electric Corp.
659 Currier Road
Hopkinton, NH 03229
www.irishelectric.net
J. Lawrence Hall Co., Inc.
17 Progress Ave.
Nashua, NH 03062
www.jlawrencehall.com

Jamco Excavators,  LLC
84 Exeter Road
South Hampton, NH 03827
www.jamcoexcavators.com
Jeremy Hiltz Excavating, Inc.
PO Box 1142
Ashland, NH 03217
www.jeremyhiltzexcavatinginc.com
Johnson and Jordan, Inc.
320 Dover Road # 3L
Chichester, NH 03249
www.johnsonandjordan.net
Keeley Painting Co., Inc.
256 True Road
Pittsfield, NH 03263-3516
www.keeleypainting.com
Knott’s Land Care LLC
6 Manhattan Drive
Amherst, NH 03031
knottslandcare.com
Laconia Refrigeration
11 Walker St.
Laconia, NH 03246-2819
www.laconiarefrigeration.com
Lawrence & Lober Electric, Inc.
15 Barker Street
Bellows Falls, VT 05101
www.llelectricservices.com
Legacy Wall Systems
94 River Road
Hudson, NH 03051-5241
www.legacywall.net
Leighton A. White, Inc.
138 Elm Street
Milford, NH 03055
www.leightonawhite.com
Longchamps Electric, Inc.
PO Box 4328, 700 Harvey Rd
Manchester, NH 03108-4328
www.LongchampsElectric.com
Martineau Electric, Inc.
165 Industrial Park Drive
Dover, NH 03820
www.martineauelectric.com
Mas-Con Corporation
29 Center Street
Laconia, NH 03246
www.mas-concorp.com
McEntee Masonry Contractors, Inc.
169 Center Rd PO Box 337
Lyndeborough, NH 03082
mcenteemasonry.com
Merrimack Drywall, Inc./Merrimack Estimators, 
Inc.
24 Putney Road
Dunbarton, NH 03046
www.merrimackdrywall.com
Metro Walls, Inc.
49 Hancock Street
Manchester, NH 03101
www.metrowalls.net
Multi-Weld Services, Inc.
153 Riverside Drive
Contoocook, NH 03229
www.multi-weld.com
New England Mechanical Overlay Inc.
100 Barnstead Road
Pittsfield, NH 03263
nemoinc.net
Noonan Brothers Painting, LLC
140 Bouchard St. # 1B
Manchester, NH 03103
www.noonanbrotherspainting.com
Norman E. Day, Inc.
116 Perimeter Rd.  # E
Nashua, NH 03063
www.normaneday.com
North & South Construction Services
55 Calef Hwy. # 2
Barrington, NH 03825
www.northsouthnh.com
Northeast Safe-T Solutions, LLC
3 Commercial Lane  Unit A
Londonderry, NH 03053
www.safetyfloors.com
Oliver Mechanical, Inc.
991 Candia Road  Unit 1-3
Manchester, NH 03109-5209
www.olivermechanicalinc.com
Optiline Enterprise LLC
157 Main Dunstable Road
Nashua, NH 03060
www.optiline.co



CONSTRUCTION RESOURCE MAGAZINE • VOLUME 27, ISSUE 2

21ISSUE 2 2018

PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES

Overhead Door Company
210 West Road- Unit 4
Portsmouth, NH 03801-5639
www.overheaddoorcompany.com
Palmer & Sicard, Inc.
140 Epping Rd. # 102
Exeter, NH 03833-4555
www.palmerandsicard.com
Powers Generator Service LLC
PO Box 10005
Swanzey, NH 03446
www.powersgenerator.com
Premier Concrete Construction LLC
614 Gibbons Highway
Wilton, NH 03086
www.premierconcretellc.com
Raynor Door Authority of New England, Inc.
444 E Industrial Park #1
Manchester, NH 03109
www.raynordoorauthority.com
Reliance Steel, Inc.
94 South Oak Circle
Colchester, VT 05446
reliancesteelofvt.com
Richard Electric, Inc.
PO Box 999
Wilder, VT 05088
www.richardelectric.com
Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Road
Plymouth, NH 03264
www.riessconstruction.com
Rockingham Interiors
7 Industrial Way # 3
Salem, NH 03079
www.rockinghaminteriors.com
Rose Steel Inc.
250 Ocean Road
Greenland, NH 03840
www.rosesteelinc.com
Royal Electric Co., Inc.
33 Central Street
Woodsville, NH 03785
www.royal-electric.biz
S.D.Szetela Masonry
PO Box 222
Glen, NH 03838
www.sdszetela.com
Sam Mechanical Services,  LLC
1181 Hooksett Rd, 2nd Floor
Hooksett, NH 03106
www.sammechanical.com
Seacoast Scaffold & Equipment Corp.
243 Sheep Davis Rd.
Concord, NH 03301-8517
www.seacoastscaffold.com
Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.
735 East Industrial Park Dr.
Manchester, NH 03109
www.secondwindwater.com
Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH 03301
www.signarama-concord.com
Simpson’s Painting, Inc.
Box 976
Derry, NH 03038
SL Chasse Steel
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH 03051
www.slchassesteelfab.com
Solid Earth Technologies
3 Howe Drive, # 3
Amherst, NH 03031
www.solidearthtech.com
SSW Erectors, LLC
4808 Randolph Road
Morrisville, VT 05661
www.sswerectors.com
St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey Road
Charlestown, NH 03603
www.stpierreinc.com
Stanley Elevator Company, Inc
PO Box 843
Nashua, NH 03061
www.stanleyelevator.com
Superior Fire Protection, Inc.
230 Londonderry Turnpike
Hooksett, NH 03106-1960
www.superiorfire.net

Tocco Bldg Systems - Electrical Contractors
29 Cook Street
Billerica, MA 01821
www.toccocorp.com
V. R. Concrete, Inc.
PO Box 247
Colebrook, NH 03576
www.vrconcrete.com
Viking Roofing
10 Clinton Drive
Hollis, NH 03049
www.vikingroofingnh.com
W.M. Schultz Construction
PO Box 2620  831 Rte 67, Curtis Ind. Park 
#28A
Ballston Spa, NY 12020
www.wmschultz.com
White Diamond Painting, LLC
PO Box 594
Barrington, NH 03825
whitediamondpainting.com
Zampell
5 Stanley Tucker Drive
Newburyport, MA 01950
www.zampell.com

SUPPLIERS & ASSOCIATES
USI Insurance Services
3 Executive Park Dr. #300
Bedford, NH 03110
www.usi.biz
Albin, Randall & Bennett
PO Box 445
Portland, ME 04112-0445
www.arbcpa.com
American Aerial Equipment LLC
45 Alice Agnew Drive
No. Attleboro Falls, MA 02763
www.americanaerialequipment.com
American Steel & Precast Erectors
328 Sawmill Road   PO Box 185
Greenfield, NH 03047
www.aspe-nh.com
B.K. Systems, Inc.
27 Sheep Davis Road
Pembroke, NH 03275-3705
www.bksystemsinc.com
Bode Equipment Company
23 Londonderry Road # 12
Londonderry, NH 03053-3314
www.bodeequipment.com
Bruce Ronayne Hamilton Architects Inc.
PO Box 104
New Ipswich, NH 03071-0104
www.brharch.com
Carroll Concrete Co. Inc.
PO Box 1000
Newport, NH 03773
www.carrollconcrete.com
Casella Waste Services, Inc.
53 Pelham Road
Salem, NH 03079
CGI Business Solutions
171 Londonderry Tpke
Hooksett, NH 03106
cgibusinesssolutions.com
Charron, Inc.
PO Box 4550
Manchester, NH 03108
www.charroninc.com
Chasse Crane Services, LLC
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH 03051
www.slchassesteelfab.com
Cohen Steel Supply Inc.
10 Basin St
Concord, NH 03301
www.cohensteel.com
Consolidated Electrical Distributors, Inc.
79 Carl Drive
Manchester, NH 03103
www.cedmanchester.com
Construx, Inc.
630 Daniel Webster Highway #1
Plymouth, NH 03264
www.construxinc.com
Contractors Risk Management, Inc.
PO Box 211
Concord, NH 03302
www.crmusa.com

Control Technologies
111 Zachary Rd.
Manchester, NH 03109-5609
www.controltechinc.com
ConvenientMD Urgent Care Headquarters
111 NH Ave, Suite 2
Portsmouth, NH 03801
www.convenientmd.com
Cross Insurance Agency
1100 Elm Street
Manchester, NH 03101
www.crossagency.com
Cultural Chemistry, LLC
PO Box 266
Deerfield, NH 03037-0266
www.culturalchemistry.com
Devine, Millimet & Branch PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
www.devinemillimet.com
Door Control, Inc.
8 Delta Drive # D
Londonderry, NH 03053-2349
www.doorcontrolne.com
Eastern Propane & Oil
PO Box 1800
Rochester, NH 03866-1800
www.eastern.com
Enterprise Fleet Management
10 2nd Avenue
Burlington, MA 01803-4408
www.enterprise.com/fleets
Everett J. Prescott, Inc.
PO Box 600
Gardiner, ME 04345
www.ejprescott.com
F. A. Gray, Inc.
300 West Rd. # 4
Portsmouth, NH 03801
fagray.com
Gagliuso & Gagliuso, PA
32 Daniel Webster Highway  #14
Merrimack, NH 03054
www.gagliuso.com
GranitPath
388 Nashua St
Milford, NH 03055
www.granitpath.com
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
5 Commerce Park North #201
Bedford, NH 03110-6984
www.gza.com
Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC
8 North Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053
www.hampshirefire.com
HD Supply - White Cap Construction & 
Industrial
232 Frontage Road
Manchester, NH 03103
www.whitecap.com
Hinckley Allen
650 Elm Street # 500
Manchester, NH 03101-2551
www.haslaw.com
Independent Electric Supply
177 Gay Street
Manchester, NH 03103
www.iesbuy.com
J. P. Pest Services
101 Emerson Rd.
Milford, NH 03055
www.jppestservices.com
Jeremy Hiltz Excavating, Inc.
PO Box 1142
Ashland, NH 03217
www.jeremyhiltzexcavatinginc.com
LaValley Building Supply, Inc.
Guild Road  PO Box 267
Newport, NH 03773
www.lavalleys.com
Melanson Heath
121 River Front Drive
Manchester, NH 03102
melansonheath.com
Merrimack Building Supply, Inc.
PO Box 865
Merrimack, NH 03054
www.merrimackbuildingsupply.com
Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA
70 Commercial Street  #401
Concord, NH 03301-5031
www.nathanwechsler.com

New England Scaffolding, Inc.
85 Mill Street
Brockton, MA 02301
www.nescaffold.com
NorthEast Electrical Distributors
560 Oak St.
Brockton, MA 02301-1346
www.needco.com
Northern Design Precast, Inc.
PO Box 7305
Gilford, NH 03247-7305
www.ndprecast.com
Novel Iron Works, Inc.
250 Ocean Road PO Box 221
Greenland, NH 03840-2444
www.noveliron.com
Page Street Leasing, LLC
PO Box 129
Candia, NH 03034
www.pagest.com
PeopleReady
785 Route 3-A   # A3
Bow, NH 03304-3206
www.clp.com
Powers Generator Service LLC
PO Box 10005
Swanzey, NH 03446
www.powersgenerator.com
Preti Flaherty LLC
PO Box 1318
Concord, NH 03301
www.preti.com
ProQuip Rentals & Sales, Inc.
515 Main Street
Gorham, NH 03581
www.proquipnh.com
Quirk Chevrolet, Buick, Hummer
PO Box 5220
Manchester, NH 03108
www.quirkcommercial.com
RediMix Companies, Inc.
1 Sundial Avenue # 310
Manchester, NH 03103
www.redimixcompanies.com
Resource Options, Inc.
1 Verani Way # 1C
Londonderry, NH 03053
www.resourceoptions.com
Riess Construction LLC
11 Lovejoy Road
Plymouth, NH 03264
www.riessconstruction.com
RPF Environmental, Inc.
320 First NH Turnpike
Northwood, NH 03261
www.airpf.com
Russell Supply Corp.
PO Box 2221
South Burlington, VT 05403
www.russellsupply.com
Saymore Trophy Company
64 Old Suncook Road
Concord, NH 03301
www.saymoretrophy.com
Seacoast Scaffold & Equipment Corp.
243 Sheep Davis Rd.
Concord, NH 03301-8517
www.seacoastscaffold.com
Service Credit Union
PO Box 1268
Portsmouth, NH 03802
www.servicecu.org
Signarama of Concord
249 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH 03301
www.signarama-concord.com
SL Chasse Steel
8 Christine Drive
Hudson, NH 03051
www.slchassesteelfab.com
St. Pierre, Inc.
59 Jeffrey Road
Charlestown, NH 03603
www.stpierreinc.com
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller
99 High Street  #1610
Boston, MA 02110
www.scmllp.com
Strang, Scott, Giroux & Young, LLP
228 Main Street  PO Box 200
New London, NH 03257
www.strangscott.com

Superior Sheet Metal
14 Flagstone Drive
Hudson, NH 03051
www.superiorsm.com
Team Engineering
80 Palomino Lane # 402
Bedford, NH 03110
www.engineerNH.com
Terracon
77 Sundial Ave, #401-W
Manchester, NH 03103
www.terracon.com
TFMoran, Inc.
48 Constitution Drive #2
Bedford, NH 03110
www.tfmoran.com
The Granite Group
6 Storrs Street
Concord, NH 03301
www.thegranitegroup.com
The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.
27 Locke Road
Concord, NH 03301
www.hlturner.com
The Lawson Group
PO Box 3304
Concord, NH 03301
www.slgl.com
The Rowley Agency, Inc.
PO Box 511
Concord, NH 03302-0511
www.rowleyagency.com
Tilton Trailer Rental Corp.
505 West Main Street
Tilton, NH 03276
www.tiltontrailer.com
Tradesmen International
169 So. River Rd. # 5
Bedford, NH 03110-6934
www.tradesmeninternational.com
TradeSource
1461 Hooksett Road # A1
Hooksett, NH 03106
www.tradesource.com
Travelers
500 Southborough Dr #105
South Portland, ME 04106-6960
www.travelers.com
United Rentals, Inc.
2 Sutton Circle
Hooksett, NH 03106-2039
www.unitedrentals.com
USI - New England
3 Executive Park Dr. # 300
Bedford, NH 03110-6990
www.usi.biz
W. D. Matthews Machinery
309 Sheep Davis Road
Concord, NH 03301
www.wdmatthews.com
Wallboard Supply, Inc.
PO Box 184
Londonderry, NH 03053
www.wallboardsupplyco.com
Warrenstreet Architects, Inc.
27 Warren St.
Concord, NH 03301
www.warrenstreetarchitects.com
Williams Scotsman, Inc. (13610)
48 Dick Tracy Drive
Pelham, NH 03076
www.willscot.com
Zampell
5 Stanley Tucker Drive
Newburyport, MA 01950
www.zampell.com



22 ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS

ABC Celebrates Its Members

F.H. Hamblet, LLC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  49
Bonnette, Page & Stone Corp. . . . . . . . . .         47
Denron Plumbing & HVAC, LLC . . . . . . . . .         43
Nathan Wechsler & Co., CPA  . . . . . . . . . .          41

40 Hampshire Fire Protection Co. LLC . . . . . .      38
Stoneman, Chandler & Miller . . . . . . . . . .          34
Carroll Concrete Co. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . .             33

30

Cole Electric, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
Russell Supply Corp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                25
The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . .           25
George W. Pynn Masonry . . . . . . . . . . . . .             25
Meridian Construction Corporation  . . . . .     25
DECCO, Inc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       25
RediMix Companies, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . .             25
Cobb Hill Construction, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . .           24
Merrimack Building Supply, Inc. . . . . . . . .        24
Sullivan Construction, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . .            24

Construx, Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     24
Northern Design Precast, Inc. . . . . . . . . . .          23
Cross Insurance Agency . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              23
B.K. Systems, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  23
Gagliuso & Gagliuso, PA  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             22
Trumbull-Nelson Construction Co., Inc. . . .   22
Leighton A. White, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               21
W. D. Matthews Machinery . . . . . . . . . . . .            20
Independent Electric Supply  . . . . . . . . . .          20
ARC Mechanical Contractors . . . . . . . . . .          20

20

North Branch Construction  . . . . . . . . . . .           19
Williams Scotsman, Inc. (13610) . . . . . . .       19
Secondwind Water Systems, Inc.  . . . . . . .       19
Door Control, Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  17
Seacoast Scaffold & Equipment Corp. . . .   16
CMGC Building Corp. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                16
Multi-Weld Services, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . .             16
Bancroft Contracting Corporation . . . . . . .       16
The Rowley Agency, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              16
PROCON . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         16
Casella Waste Services, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . .15
GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . .           15
Overhead Door Company . . . . . . . . . . . . .             15

15



23ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS, FROM PAGE 19

MEMBER NEWS, TO PAGE 25

classroom, and a new restroom.
	 North Branch Construction 
has completed multiple proj-
ects on the Dartmouth College 
campus, most recently finish-
ing the hyper-fast-track, total 
gut renovation and reconstruc-
tion of the four-story Morton 
Hall dormitory following a 
four-alarm fire that took place 
in late 2016 leaving the facility 
uninhabitable.

 RPF ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 
an environmental health and 
safety (EH&S) 
consulting 
firm, is pleased 
to announce 
that Ryan Daly 
has recently 
re-joined the 
company as an 
EH&S techni-
cian, after an 

extended opportunity to travel. 
Mr. Daly seamlessly reinte-
grated with the team and is 
providing services to RPF Envi-
ronmental’s customers, includ-
ing control projects requiring 
specialization in air sampling; 
water related field work; and 
management of asbestos, lead 
and other hazardous materials. 
Mr. Daly also participates in 
environmental investigations, 
industrial hygiene monitoring, 
building surveys, and other 
EH&S projects. 
	 Mr. Daly earned a Bachelor 
of Science in occupational 
health from Keene State Col-
lege. Since he first joined RPF 
Environmental in 2015, he 
continued his education by 
gaining several certifications 
and licenses for work involving 
asbestos; as well as on-the-job 
experience conducting water 
damage assessments, industrial 
hygiene and safety/OSHA con-

ing apron. 
	 This $11.4 million project 
modifies the existing hydrant 
fuel system that SAI originally 
installed in 1996 and again 
expanded in 2001. SAI is 
self-performing the heavy duty 
concrete paving (175,000 sf) 
associated with the hangar 
taxiway and aircraft parking 
apron replacement. The project 
is scheduled to be completed 
by 30 November 2018.
	 The project is being man-
aged from SAI’s Portsmouth, 
NH regional office by Greg 
Halsey – Project Manager, Ron 
Millington – Superintendent, 
and Bret Weller – QC/Safety. 
	 SAI and our project team are 
proud to support the NHANG 
in the assignment of the KC-
46A to Pease Air National 
Guard Base and the 157th Air 
Refueling Wing.
	 The following ABC NH/VT 
member companies are also 
involved with the project:
	 Redi-Mix Companies - concrete 

materials

	 Terracon Consultants - testing and 
geotechnical services

	 RPF Environmental – Environmen-
tal testing

sulting, and other hazardous 
materials related projects.
	 RPF Environmental, Inc. 
has been awarded a New 
Hampshire state-wide contract 
through the NH Department of 
Administrative Services (NH-
DAS) for hazardous material 
inspections, testing, analysis 
and air monitoring services. 
The contract service is available 
for all state agencies as well as 
other public entities and incu-
des materials such as asbestos, 
lead paint, PCBs, universal 
wastes, and other hazardous 
materials. Of note, a primary 
service to be provided under 
the contract will be the perfor-
mance of federally mandated 
building inspections prior to 
any renovation and demolition 
activity. RPF also holds a state-
wide contract through NHDAS 
for air quality testing and mold 
assessments.

 STRUCTURAL ASSOCIATES, 
INC. (SAI) has begun work 
for the reconfiguration of the 
existing hydrant fuel system 
and aircraft parking apron in 
support of the new KC-46A 
tanker aircraft assigned to 
Pease ANGB. The reconfigured 

fuel system will permit direct 
aircraft fueling capability to the 
new aircraft from fuel hydrant 
pits located in the aircraft park-

MEMBER NEWS

Ryan Daly

ABC Celebrates Its Members

 TURNER  G R OU P  
advancing the technology, art, and science of the built environment 

Architecture 
Building Design 
Feasibility Assessment 
Capital Improvement 
Plans 
Master Planning 

Engineering 
Structural 
Civil 
Dams & Hydro 
Mechanical / HVAC 

Building Science 
Indoor Air Quality 
Commissioning 
Building System  
Performance/Evaluation 

27 Locke Road  |  Concord, NH  |  603/228-1122  |  hlturner.com 

Holderness School Ice Rink 

Concord City Wide Community Center 

Methuen Construction Headquarters 

Durgin Block Parking Garage 



24 ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS

Who has the lowest workers' comp costs in 
New Hampshire?

MEMBERS OF THE 
ABC SELF-INSURED 

GROUP TRUST
for Workers’ Compensation

Jennifer Monkiewicz, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

For more information, call 603-226-4789 or email info@abcnhvt.org

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $2.6 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone.

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accountant firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member board of directors

Jennifer Monkiewicz, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust

Take Control - Our Members Have...
• .85 Average Experience Modification

• 30% Average Five Year Loss Ratio

• $2.6 million in cash back to our members for good performance in the last 4 years alone.

• Every member receives free loss control hours plus resources to maintain safety

• Consistency and Stability

• Aggressive Claims Management leading to 20% savings in claims costs

We manage the risk...
• Regulated by the Department of Labor

• Audited by an independent accountant firm

• Allow in only the best of the best

• A-Rated reinsurance carrier caps group’s losses

• Focus on loss prevention and claims management

• Monitor members to ensure strong performance

• Strong management by member board of directors

Jennifer Monkiewicz, Vice President/Administrator
ABC Self-Insured Group Trust



25ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS, TO PAGE 29

MEMBER NEWS, FROM PAGE 23

 The Residence at Silver 
Square is a new 68,000-square 
foot, 76-unit senior living 
community in Dover, NH. The 
new community, which was 
developed by LCB Senior Liv-

ing of Norwood, MA, features a 
mix of 76 studio, one-bedroom 
and two bedroom senior apart-
ments along with a Reflections 
Memory Care Alzheimer’s 
neighborhood to provide sup-
port and care for area seniors. 
First class amenities include 
community and private din-
ing, multiple sitting areas and 
lounges, a bistro, media room, 
salon, activity room and fitness 
center.
	 This marks the second 
project between ECKMAN 
CONSTRUCTION and LCB Senior 
Living, having completed The 
Residence at Salem Woods, in 
2016.
	 Residents started moving 
into the new community on 
Monday, February 5th. For 
more information about The 
Residence at Silver Square, or 
to schedule a tour of the facil-
ity, visit their website, www.
residencesilversquare.com.

 An upscale mixed-use devel-
opment is about to be added 

to the Merrimack landscape. 
Work on a new hotel, confer-
ence center, apartments, retail 
spaces and an office building 
is anticipated to begin in fall 
2018 at the entrance of the 

Merrimack Premium Outlets. 
Nashua, NH development 
company Monahan Companies 
joined forces with design-build 
firm PROCON of Manches-
ter, NH as the architect and 
construction manager for the 
$100M project.
	 The conceptual design 
features a 5-story, 124-room 
Fairfield Inn & Suites by 
Marriott with a 5,000 SF 
Conference Center for special 
events, training meetings and 
functions. The hotel amenities 
will include an indoor pool, 
fitness center, dining area, 
24/7 business center and more. 
Three 5-story luxury apartment 
buildings will offer one and 
two-bedroom options totaling 
192 units. Plans also include a 
42,000 SF office leasing space 
along with 28,000 SF of street-
level retail and restaurants.
	 Merrimack Park Place will 
be the first live, work and play 
development of its kind in the 
area providing an urban-style 

MEMBER NEWS

Stebbins Family and PROCON 
Receive Granite United Way 
2017 Live United Award
	 PROCON Owners Mark and Sally Stebbins were hon-
ored with the Live United Award at the Currier Museum 
in Manchester for their impact on the 2016/2017 Granite 
United Way Campaign. The Stebbins Family “Get on the 
Bus” Challenge Match brought in twenty-five new corporate 
donors. The PROCON workplace campaign raised an addi-
tional $68,000 that was matched by PROCON doubling the 
impact. 
	 The Stebbins “Get on the Bus” Challenge Match involved 
each new corporate donor hosting a workplace campaign or 
pledging a corporate gift. In turn, the Stebbins Family com-
mitted $50,000 to match new corporate gifts and all of the 
qualified business donors enjoyed a pair of complimentary 
tickets, lunch and a bus ride to a New England Patriots game 
with Mark and Sally. 
	 Patrick Tufts, MSW, President and CEO of Granite United 
Way commented, “This Match has helped us tackle one of 
our greatest challenges – new business growth and retention 
– in a fun and engaging way. It has inspired hundreds of new 
employees, as well as business owners, around our state to 
see themselves as part of the solution to bring lasting change 
to our community.” 
	 Tufts pointed out “Including the generous Stebbins Family 
Challenge Match of $25,000 per year, the final investment 
will be well over $330,000 in new dollars raised in two 
years. We are truly grateful for Mark and Sally’s creativity, 
support, and generosity.”
The Stebbins are longtime Granite United Way contributors, 
Pacesetters and Alexis de Tocqueville Society members. The 
family has supported the charity through personal contribu-
tions, corporate fundraisers and challenge matches for over 
60 years.

The Residence at Silver Square



26 ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS



27ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS

walkable community. The 20-
acre community will be just 
minutes from large companies 
like Fidelity, Anheuser-Busch, 
Atrium and BAE Systems. 
	 Upon completion Merrimack 
Park Place will provide jobs for 
hundreds of people and likely 
attract additional shoppers to 
the area; not to mention the 
new apartment residents who 
will be taking advantage of 
every amenity the area has to 
offer. 
	 PROCON started construc-
tion on the first AC Hotel by 
Marriott located in the Granite 
State. The 152,000 SF AC Ho-
tel and Event Center is going 
up at 299 Vaughan Street in 
Portsmouth. 
	 A key part of the deal 
between Portsmouth and the 
project developers is Water-
front Park. The companies 
deeded an almost one-acre 

MEMBER NEWS, FROM PAGE 25

PROCON: Merrimack Park Place, a live, work & play development 
(above); and the first AC Hotel by Marriott in NH (below)

waterfront parcel of land to the 
city as part of their agreement. 
In a January 2017 issue of 
Seacoastonline.com, Cathartes 
Principal Jeff Johnston com-
mented about the project’s 
impact on the area saying “The 
Waterfront Park and Greenway 
reconnects the North Mill Pond 
to the North End and offers 
a wonderful environment to 
the public for recreation along 
its pathways, boat launch and 
scenic vistas. It’s a unique op-
portunity for the city.”
	 This project is not the first 
time that XSS Hotels, Cathartes 
and PROCON have worked to-
gether. Previously, they joined 
forces on the nearly 400,000 
SF Portwalk Place mixed-used 
development occupying a city 
block in downtown Ports-
mouth. Portwalk Place was one 
of first live/work/play campus-

MEMBER NEWS, TO PAGE 29

Tilton Trailer Rental

BEST RATES - QUICK DELIVERY - PURCHASE OPTIONS

Serving the Tri State Area for over 25 years

ON-SITE STORAGE AVAILABLE

505 WEST MAIN ST. TILTON, N.H. 03276
603-286-4845    1-800-332-2621   www.tiltontrailer.com

MOBILE AND ON-SITE STORAGE CONTAINERS

28’-53’ BOX TRAILERS 20’ & 40’ STORAGE CONTAINERS

20’ & 40’ OFFICE CONTAINERS 20’ TO 60’ OFFICE TRAILERS

Experienced Attorneys Serving the
Legal Needs of the Construction Industry

32 Daniel Webster Highway, Suite14
Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054

PH: 603.595.4500   FX: 603.595.8500
www.gagliuso.com

Contracts
Liens
Bond Claims
Mediation
Arbitration
Corporate
Litigation



28 ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS

For more information,
contact us at 800.645.7674 

or visit thelawsongroup.com 

The Lawson Group is committed to preventing injuries on the job, lowering workers’
comp costs and improving the health and wellness of your workforce.

2018 ABC Premier Sponsors

/ A DIVIS ION OF C R OS S INSUR ANC E

Platinum Sponsors

Gold Sponsors



29ISSUE 2 2018

MEMBER NEWS

MEMBER NEWS, FROM PAGE 27

The Lawson Group

For more information,
contact us at 800.645.7674 

or visit thelawsongroup.com 

The Lawson Group is committed to preventing injuries on the job, lowering workers’
comp costs and improving the health and wellness of your workforce.

Mackenzie Kane

Clare Mullane

es in New Hampshire and was 
a strategic part of revitalizing 
the city’s northern tier. 
	 The AC Hotel and Event 
Center is expected to open in 
the summer of 2019 and will 
provide an additional accom-
modation option for tourists 

and business travelers to the 
area.

 MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION 
installed a 100,000 sq. ft. 
retrofit of the sprinkler and 
fire alarm systems at Spaulding 
High School. Lavallee Brens-
inger were the architects of this 
aggressively scheduled proj-

ect to help assure proper fire 
safety measures for the safety 
of students, faculty and staff. 
Meridian only had the summer 
vacation to complete the work. 
Despite difficult existing condi-
tions we completed the project 
on time.

 NORTHPOINT CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGEMENT LLC is proud 
to announce the addition of 
Mackenzie Kane to our Design 
Team. Though Mackenzie 
has worked 
for NORTH-
POINT the 
past 5 sum-
mers, she is 
now here to 
stay after re-
cently gradu-
ating from 
Wentworth 
Institute of Technology (Col-
lege of Architecture, Design 
& Construction Management) 
in Boston, MA, where she has 
earned her MASTER of ARCHI-
TECTURE Degree. NORTH-
POINT appreciates Mackenzie’s 
dedication and commitment to 
her studies as well as her con-

tributions dur-
ing each of our 
busy summers. 
Congratula-
tions and wel-
come (back) 
to NORTH-
POINT CON-
STRUCTION’S 
Design/Build 
team.
	 Northpoint Construction 
Management LLC is proud 
to announce the addition of 
Claire Mullane to our Design 
Team. Claire has worked in 
the Architecture and design 
field since her graduation from 
Wentworth Institute of Tech-
nology (College of Architec-
ture, Design & Construction 
Management) in Boston, MA in 
2008. Most recently Claire has 
been working in the High End 
Residential field, with projects 
throughout the New England 
area, and prior to that has ex-
perience in Educational build-
ing development. Claire looks 
forward to joining the fast pace 
of design build and being a 
part of the team at Northpoint.

Spaulding High School sprinkler & fire alarm upgrade

Our members want to hear 
about your successes. 
Send us your news!



30 ISSUE 2 2018

LABOR PRACTICES

ABC–Safety Training Evaluation Process

Are You Interested in Being 770 Percent 
Safer Than the Industry Average? 

And sending your employees home safe to their families every day?

It’s more than possible. It’s doable! ABC’s Safety Training Evaluation Process (STEP) provides members with a safety benchmarking and 
improvement tool with proven results. The best-performing companies dramatically reduced recordable incidents compared to the industry 
average. Read more in the ABC 2017 Safety Performance Report at abc.org/SPR.

Applying world-class processes dramatically improves safety performance among participants regardless of company size or type of work. 
Learn the 20 Key Components of effective safety and training programs and measure your performance through the online STEP questionnaire.

STEP companies know safety success isn’t measured by numbers alone. Be recognized for your  safety excellence or get started for free today 
at abc.org/STEP.

Apply by May 14, 2018 to be eligible for
recognition at the NH/VT Annual Employee
Appreciation and Safety Awards event!



31ISSUE 2 2018

LABOR PRACTICES

Merit Shop Construction and The Trump Labor Agenda
BY MAURY BASKIN 
	 The second year of the 
Trump administration has been 
filled with controversies, but 
the labor agencies’ deregula-
tory approach generally has 
been positive for the business 
community. Much remains to 
be done to reverse the holdover 
effects of the previous adminis-
tration’s anti-business agenda, 
but federal labor agencies are 
slowly reviewing and retracting 
some of the most burdensome 
regulations. 

NLRB REVERSES COURSE
	 Throughout most of 2017, 
the National Labor Rela-
tions Board (NLRB) remained 
under the control of pro-labor 
holdovers from the Obama 

administration. However, after 
Republican nominees were 
finally confirmed, the NLRB re-
versed three important Obama 
labor rulings in December 
2017.
	 In the Boeing case, the 
new 3-2 Republican majority 
declared an end to the NLRB’s 
unduly restrictive standard 
of review for employee hand-
books. Overturning previous 
rulings that found neutral 
handbooks to somehow inter-
fere with employee rights, the 
NLRB in Boeing specifically 
upheld employer “no camera” 
policies in the workplace. But 
the board further declared that 
all workplace policies that are 
neutral on their face should be 
upheld in future cases so long 
as they do not unduly infringe 

on employee rights and are 
supported by legitimate busi-
ness reasons. This is a signifi-
cant win for employers in the 
construction industry.
	 In PCC Structurals, again by 
a 3-2 vote, the NLRB declared 

an end to inappropriate “micro 
units” in union elections, which 
the Obama administration had 
encouraged in a controversial 
2011 case known as Specialty 
Healthcare. The new NLRB rul-

LABOR, TO PAGE 33

10’ • 20’ • 40’
Storage Containers

Prompt & Professional 
Service To Your Job Site.

Serving NH • MA • ME • VT For Over 30 Years
Rent or Purchase • Short-Term & Long-Term

On-Site Storage Solutions

We Accept 603-622-1673
www.pagest.com

Ground-Level Offices
Now Available

27’–53’ Trailers
& 45’–48’ Flatbeds



32 ISSUE 2 2018

LABOR PRACTICES

The Rowley Agency, Inc.



33ISSUE 2 2018

LABOR PRACTICES

LABOR, FROM PAGE 31

ing requires regional officials to 
give greater weight to employer 
evidence that petitioned-for 
election groups of employees 
share communities of interest 
with other workers. 
	 Finally, a 3-2 vote in the Hy-
Brand case overturned the pri-
or board’s radical expansion of 
the so-called “joint employer” 
doctrine, which had threatened 
to disrupt labor relations in the 
construction industry, among 
many other business sectors. 
Unfortunately, in an unprec-
edented action, an improperly 
delegated panel of Democrat-
majority members of the NLRB 
voted to vacate the Hy-Brand 
decision in March 2018, leav-
ing the joint employer issue in 
a state of some confusion. It is 
nevertheless expected that con-
firmation of John Ring as a new 
Republican board member will 
eventually lead to resolution of 
this and other pending issues in 
a way that will reduce regula-
tory burdens on employers.  
	 Another significant action by 
the new NLRB was the issu-
ance of a request for informa-
tion (RFI) regarding the impact 
of the 2015 “quickie” elec-
tion rules enacted during the 
Obama administration. Associ-
ated Builders and Contractors 
(ABC) and many other groups 
filed comments in support of 
changes to the election rules. 
The NLRB is now considering 
the comments and is expected 
to issue a notice of proposed 
rulemaking in the not too dis-
tant future.

PLA BATTLES CONTINUE
	 The Trump administration’s 
efforts to pass a meaningful 
infrastructure bill in 2018 has 
raised the stakes regarding 
ABC’s efforts to stop all govern-
ment-mandated project labor 

agreements (PLAs) on taxpayer-
funded construction projects. 
ABC remains hopeful that the 
Trump administration will 
act in favor of fair and open 
competition in the construction 
industry on both federal and 
federally assisted infrastructure 

improvement projects. 
President Obama’s executive or-
der encouraging PLAs remains 
in effect, and rescission of this 
wasteful order is long overdue. 
	 Twenty-four state govern-
ments already have prohibited 
state government entities from 
forcing contractors to sign PLAs 
as a condition of performing 
work on public construction 
projects. More state govern-
ments are expected to sign 
similar PLA neutrality laws in 
the coming year, and Congress 
is considering federal legisla-
tion to the same effect in the 
Fair and Open Competition 
Act, supported by ABC. 
	 Every union-sponsored legal 
challenge to such laws has been 
defeated, and studies continue 
to show that PLAs increase 
taxpayer costs by reducing fair 
competition without achieving 
any significant benefits. 

DOL EXPECTED TO 
RESCIND ‘PERSUADER’ 
REPORTING RULE
	 As of this writing, the U.S. 
Department of Labor (DOL) 

is expected to publish a new 
rule rescinding the Obama 
administration’s unlawful 2016 
“persuader advice” rule, which 
attempted to undo more than 
50 years of enforcement policy 
under the Labor Management 
Reporting and Disclosure Act. 

	 The Obama rule calls for 
employers and their advi-
sors (lawyers, consultants 
and even trade associations) 
for the first time to file public 
reports describing any advice 
that “indirectly persuades” 
employees regarding unioniza-
tion or collective bargaining. 
After ABC and several other 
business groups sued in federal 
court to block the Obama rule 
from taking effect, a federal 
judge issued an injunction, and 
the Trump labor department 
reconsidered it. 
	 The new rule has been sent 
to the Office of Management 
and Budget for final clear-
ance. It is widely expected 
that the DOL will rescind the 
Obama rule in its entirety. If so, 
employers confronting union 
organizing efforts will be able 
to obtain lawful advice on how 
to respond and communicate 
with their employees without 
having to file burdensome and 
intrusive reports with the DOL. 
This would be an important 
victory for the business com-
munity.

OSHA BEGINS 
ENFORCEMENT OF 
SILICA, BERYLLIUM 
AND INJURY REPORTING 
RULES
	 On March 25, 2017, OSHA 
published a new exposure 
standard for respirable crystal-
line silica. The final rule lowers 
the permissible exposure limit 
(PEL) from the 250 micrograms 
per cubic meter of air to 50 
micrograms per cubic meter of 
air, averaged during an eight-
hour day, with limited excep-
tions. Despite opposition from 
a broad coalition of business 
groups, the Court of Appeals 
for the D.C. Circuit upheld the 
tougher OSHA standard in late 
2017, declaring that the new 
standard is “feasible.” Never-
theless, negotiations over the 
interpretation of some aspects 
of the “Table I” enforcement 
continue, and some modest 
changes are expected. 
	 Enforcement of OSHA’s final 
rule on occupational exposure 
to beryllium, which likewise 
increases compliance burdens 
for businesses, began May 11, 
2018. The new standard points 
directly to the construction task 
of abrasive blasting operations 
that use slags that contain trace 
amounts of beryllium.
	 Another significant regula-
tion undergoing review by the 
DOL is the Obama adminis-
tration’s changes to the injury 
reporting rules. Effective Dec. 
1, 2016, the previous adminis-
tration imposed unprecedented 
anti-retaliation requirements 
that effectively prohibited 
employers from routinely re-
quiring drug tests following 
workplace accidents and from 
awarding incident-based safety 
incentives to employees. 

LABOR, TO PAGE 35

Twenty-four state governments already have 

prohibited state government entities from forcing 

contractors to sign PLAs as a condition of 

performing work on public construction projects. 

More state governments are expected to sign 

similar PLA neutrality laws in the coming year



34 ISSUE 2 2018

HUMAN RESOURCES

An a�liate of Associated Builders and Contractors
New Hampshire/Vermont Chapter

ABC YOUNG PROFESSIONALS GROUP

Creating Future
Company Leaders

Founded in 2012 as an initiative of ABC NH/VT,
the mission of the ABC YPG is to develop, empower, 
and connect young professionals through events in an
e�ort to enhance their professional development and 
business success within the construction industry.

All of our events, seminars, and collaborations are
open and available to everyone - from those just
starting their careers to seasoned professionals.
We strive to connect individuals of all ages and
backgrounds across the construction industry.
By coming together to network and unite, we make
our partnerships stronger and more ful�lling.

WHY SPONSOR?
Corporate sponsorship monies help the ABC YPG remain a no dues organization. This encourages all young 

professionals to participate, regardless of their �nancial situation. As the membership grows, and the need for a 
greater diversity of professional development and networking arises, sponsorship monies will ensure that our 

members continue to receive quality opportunities for growth as young professionals.

Contact info@abcypg.org to learn more about becoming a sponsor.
facebook.com/abcypg

twitter @abcypg
instagram @abcypgwww.abcypg.orgwww.abcypg.org

2018 SPONSORSHIP OPPORTUNITIES
Platinum Sponsorship ($1,200.00) Includes logo on all marketing & event communication throughout the year, logo on
website with link to company site, name recognition at all events, logo on all event posters & �yers, and 4 free tickets to all 
YPG-hosted events (excluding the annual charity event)
 

Gold Sponsorship ($1,000.00) Includes logo on all marketing & event communication throughout the year, logo on
website with link to company site, name recognition at all events, logo on all event posters & �yers, and 2 free tickets to all 
YPG-hosted events (excluding the annual charity event)
 

Bronze Sponsorship ($750.00) Includes written name on all marketing & event communication throughout the year, 
written name on website with link to company site, and written name on all event posters & �yers

ABC YPG Informational & Sponsorship Ad - RESOURCE Magazine.indd   1 2/26/2018   11:58:10 AM



35ISSUE 2 2018

LABOR, FROM PAGE 33

	 Those rules remain in 
effect as of this writing, and 
in December 2017, OSHA 
put into effect the electronic 
reporting of injuries. The 
Trump administration is 
reconsidering some aspects 
of the new rules, which have 
not yet been announced. 
 
‘WHITE COLLAR’ 
OVERTIME RULE 
CHANGE REMAINS 
UNDER REVIEW
	 In 2016, at President 
Obama’s direction, the DOL 
issued a new rule that radi-
cally increased the minimum 
salary for executive, admin-
istrative and professional 
employees to be exempt from 
being paid overtime under 
the Fair Labor Standards Act. 
ABC, along with many other 
business groups, sued the 
department in federal court 

and succeeded in blocking the 
new overtime rule from taking 
effect. 
	 In 2017, Secretary of Labor 
Alex Acosta announced a 
RFI on how to reconsider the 
court-enjoined overtime rule. 
The DOL’s reconsideration 
is still ongoing at this time. 
Meanwhile, President Trump’s 
nominee to be the new Wage 
and Hour Administrator has 
not yet been confirmed, further 
delaying the review process. 
Still, it is expected that a less 
disruptive white collar over-
time rule will be issued.

NEW OFCCP LEADERSHIP 
ANNOUNCES 
TRANSPARENCY GOALS; 
EEOC REMAINS UNDER 
CONTROL OF OBAMA 
APPOINTEES
	 Labor Secretary Acosta has 
appointed Ondray Harris as 

the new director of the Office 
of Federal Contract Compli-
ance Programs (OFCCP). This 
agency enforces the many anti-
discrimination and affirmative 
action requirements for govern-
ment contractors, including the 
construction industry. Direc-
tor Harris has announced the 
intent to increase transparency 
and reduce the level of con-
frontation that existed between 
OFCCP and the contracting 
community during the Obama 
administration, while continu-
ing to enforce the agency’s 
statutory mission.
	 The Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission 
(EEOC), remained under the 
control of Obama appointees 
throughout the entire first year 
of the Trump presidency. The 
confirmation process for new 
Republican members of the 
agency has been stalled in the 
U.S. Senate. At a time when the 

HUMAN RESOURCES

Workforce Drug Positivity Is at the Highest Rate in a Decade
BY JOANNA MASTERSON, SENIOR EDITOR, CONSTRUCTION EXECUTIVE

	 Driven by increases in cocaine, methamphetamine and mari-
juana, drug use by the American workforce remains at its highest 
rate in more than a decade, according to analysis released by 
Quest Diagnostics. Nationally, the positivity rate for the com-
bined U.S. workforce held steady at 4.2 percent in 2017, the 
same as in 2016, but a significant increase from the 2012 positiv-
ity rate of 3.5 percent (a 30-year low). By comparison, the overall 
drug positivity rate among American workers was 13.6 percent 
in 1988.
	 The analysis of 2017 data also suggests shifting patterns of 
drug use, with cocaine positivity surging in Nebraska, Idaho, 
Washington, Nevada, Maryland and Wisconsin; amphetamines 
positivity skyrocketing in Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio and 
Wisconsin, as well as the Mid-Atlantic and South; and marijuana 
positivity continuing its five-year upward trajectory, especially in 
states with newer recreational use statutes (Nevada, Massachu-
setts and California). Prescription opiate positivity rates declined 
17 percent on a national basis.

For an interactive map with positivity rates and trend lines by U.S. zip 
code, visit dtidrugmap.com.

#metoo movement and other 
discrimination concerns has 
heightened the need for clear 
administrative agency guid-
ance to the business commu-
nity, it is regrettable that the 
EEOC has continued to oper-
ate without a full comple-
ment of Trump-appointed 
members. 

Maury Baskin is a shareholder 
with Littler Mendelson, P.C. in 
Washington, D.C., and general 
counsel to Associated Builders 
and Contractors. For more 
information, call (202) 772-2526 
or email mbaskin@littler.com.



36 ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS



37ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

CHANNEL LETTERS

Using stock materials such as Acrylic, PVC and HDU
we can produce dimensional letters and logos that will give your 
business a professional look. We can add letters to a flat sign for a
“3D” appearance or  LED lights to the back for a “halo” effect.

Our dedicated service and installation team is on the road and in
the air everyday. We can ensure your lit and non lit signs look good
and perform properly. Our service contracts reduce costs on parts

and labor.

SERVICE/INSTALL 

603-225-4081    signs@signarama-concord.com

LARGE FORMAT PRINTING

DIMENSIONAL LETTERS / LOGOS

We are a premier manufacturer of interior and exterior channel letters.
Our streamlined and lean manufacturing processes allow us to produce 

projects of any size. From technical drawings to installation of 1 set or 500,
we are the right source.

We design and manufacture our cabinets with quality
materials for applications ranging from monument style 

to roof mount. We offer custom shapes as well.

Vinyl Applications:
Indoor Banners
Outdoor Banners
Window Displays
Poster and Photo Prints

Lightbox Signs
Custom Wall Murals
Metal Signs
Yard Signs

Trade Show Displays
Vehicle Graphics
Vehicle Magnets
Foam Boards

SIGN CABINETS

Our CNC Router allows us to manufacture visually effective signs 
that will work hard and bring in more clients. We can supply with
a painted finish or as blanks wholesale to the sign industry. 

Our CNC 3 Axis Router allows us to service many industries
outside the sign industry. If you have a need for competitive,
high quality routed piece parts in Acrylic, PVC, Wood or Lighter
Gauge  Aluminum, we are the place to go.

CNC SERVICES

CARVED SIGNS/BLANKS



38 ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

Check out FindContractors.com today.

FIND AND DO BUSINESS  
WITH OTHER ABC MEMBERS. 

FindContractors.com lets 
you search for members by name, 
chapter, location, sales volume or type 
of construction, plus it’s easy to find 
members that participate in STEP, have 
federal designations and have signed the 
Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace Pledge. 
You can also update your membership 
information—and win more work! 



39ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

Advertiser Index
ABC–Become a Member.................... 14

ABC Chapter Ads......................... 30, 34

ABC Group Trust / USI....................... 24

ABC Premier Sponsors...................... 28

AIA-NH.............................................. 39

Construction Coalition for a Drug-  
and Alcohol-Free Workplace  
(CCDAFW)......................................... 40

Construx, Inc..................................... 19

Cross Insurance /  
Infantine Insurance........................... 37

Devine, Millimet & Branch PA............ 15

Door Control, Inc................................. 8

Eckhardt & Johnson............................ 9

Envirovantage...................................... 4

FindContractors.com......................... 38

Gagliuso & Gagliuso, PA.................... 27

Granite State Plumbing  
& Heating, LLC.................................. 17

Hampshire Fire 
Protection Co., Inc....... inside front cover 

J. Lawrence Hall................................. 40

Jeremy Hiltz Excavating, Inc................ 11

Protecting your
relationships.
In the design and construction industry, there is no  
better way to protect your relationships than by using  
AIA Contract Documents. As the Industry Standard for  
over 120 years, our pre-drafted agreements and forms  
define the relationships and terms involved in your project, 
ensuring all parties are aware of expectations.  
Developed with input from key stakeholders, and 
recognized by courts across the country, AIA Contract  
Documents protect your project from start to finish.

Learn More at www.aia.org/contractdocs

Paper documents are still available  
from AIANH, 606-357-2863, www.aianh.org

S.L. Chasse Steel

S
L

 C
H

A
S

S
E

 S
T

E
E

L

STRUCTURAL STEEL

MISCELLANEOUS METALS

FABRICATION

ERECTION

8 CHRISTINE DRIVE, HUDSON, NH 03051
PH: (603) 886-3436  •  FAX: (603) 881-9953

QUALITY WORKMANSHIP AND EXPERIENCE

COMPETITIVE PRICE

IN-HOUSE DETAILING STAFF 
UTILIZING SDS/2 SOFTWARE

WWW.SLCHASSESTEELFAB.COM
EMAIL: INFO@SLCHASSESTEELFAB.COM

PROUD MEMBERS OF:

Longchamps Electric......................... 17

Martineau Electric, Inc......................... 7

Meridian Construction Corp............... 26

Metro Walls, Inc................................. 16

Multi-Weld Services Inc....................... 6

Nathan Wechsler & Co....................... 12

NH Business Review.......................... 10

North Branch Construction, Inc.......... 18

Page Street Leasing, LLC................... 31

People Ready.................................... 11

Raynor Door Authority  
of New England................................... 5

RPF Environmental............................ 13

Service Credit Union............................ 2

Sign A Rama of Concord.................... 36

S.L. Chasse Steel.............................. 39

The H.L. Turner Group........................ 23

The Lawson Group............................. 29

The Rowley Agency............................ 32

Tilton Trailer Rental............................ 27

USI - New England............................ 17

Williams Scotsman.............................. 3



40 ISSUE 2 2018

ABC NH/VT

J. Lawrence Hall Co., Inc.

HVAC

SPECIALISTS IN:

• Computer Rooms
• Air Make-up Systems
• Industrial Humidification
• Steam and Hot Water Boiler Systems
• Plumbing
• Precision Temperature Control Systems
• Chilled Water Process Systems

Engineering
• Energy Management Systems
• Maintenance Programs 

www.jlawrencehall.com
17 Progress Ave., Nashua, NH 03062
Phone: (603) 882-2021 • Fax: (603) 882-1287

J.
LA

W

RENCE HALL CO
., IN

C
.

NASHUA, N H

80
1937-2018

OVER

YEARS OF SERVICE

Construction Coalition for a Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace (CCDAFW)

The Construction Coalition for a Drug- and 

Alcohol-Free Workplace (CCDAFW) was created 

with the purpose of providing companies and 

organizations with the resources necessary to 

successfully implement an effective substance 

abuse policy. Join your fellow industry leaders 

in pledging your support to work towards 

eliminating substance abuse-related incidents 

on construction jobsites!

Scan the QR code below or go to 
www.drugfreeconstruction.org for:

• Sample substance abuse policies

• Testing and substance guides
• State-by-state substance abuse testing guidelines

• Testing and regulatory resources

• The Drug- and Alcohol-Free 

Workplace Pledge!

Construction Coalition for a Drug- and Alcohol-Free Workplace



ALL TYPES OF FIRE PROTECTION

When it comes to
fire protection, go with

the largest in N.H.

8 No. Wentworth Ave.
Londonderry, NH 03053
603.432.8221
603.434.3194 (f)

104 Etna Road
Lebanon, NH 03766
603.448.5461
603.448.7334 (f)

www.hampshirefire.com

55 Harvey Road
Londonderry, NH 03053
603.432.8221
603.434.8128 (f)

277 Old Homestead Hwy
Swanzey, NH 03446
(603) 358-6736
(603) 358-6832 (f)

FIRE PROTECTION Co., LLC

SALES • DESIGN • INSTALLATION • INSPECTIONS

COMMERCIAL • INDUSTRIAL
SERVICE • REPAIR

       FIRE SPRINKLERS • FIRE ALARMS
           FOAM • FIRE EXTINGIUSHERS

PO Box 53
Jackson, NH 03846
(603) 383-6888
(603) 383-6888 (f)



The construction industry 
is rapidly growing…

Employment will  

grow at an 

annual rate of

5 of the 30 occupations 

projected to experience the 

largest employment increase 

between 2012-2022 are 

related to construction.

2.6%

Occupations typically 

requiring apprenticeship 

training are projected to grow 

2X More than twice as fast as 
the average of all industries. 

Construction is a great career path with limitless possibilities

abc.org
workforceunderconstruction.com

Tied with the health  

care sector for the

fastest growth 
over the next decade.

US Department of Labor’s 2013 Occupational Outlook Handbook

from 2012-2022.

22.2%

Ranges based on average annual salary 
(BLS Occupational Outlook Quarterly, 
Winter 2013-2014)

Career progression 
BuildYourFuture.org

$30K-$60K

$60K-$160K

$160K+

Middle School
(Career Awareness) High School or 

Tech School 

Community or 
Technical College

Industry 
Apprenticeship

University Degree

Entry Level
Craft  

Professional

Crew Leader/
Foreman

Superintendent

Assistant Project 

Manager

 
Project 

Manager

 CEO, Executive 

or Officer

Senior MGMT 

Craft Training


